TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/01/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Rose, LLC		107/25/2008 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Iron and the Maiden, LLC	
Street Address:	1540 Skylark Lane	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90069	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78965343	IRON AND THE MAIDEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)847-8431

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-448-6000

Email: sr@stephenrubin.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen Rubin Address Line 1: 1496 Teague Drive

Address Line 4: MC LEAN, VIRGINIA 22101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen Rubin
Signature:	/Stephen Rubin/
Date:	07/28/2008

TRADEMARK

900112335 **REEL: 003823 FRAME: 0876** Total Attachments: 1

source=AssignmentPTO#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003823 FRAME: 0877

ASSIGNMENT OF IRON AND THE MAIDEN TRADEMARK AND ALL OF THE BUSINESS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH

Whereas, MORGAN ROSE, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company with an address at 1540 Skylark Lane, Los Angeles, California 90069, USA ("Assignor"), is engaged in the business of creating media and entertainment products and services, and in connection therewith has created and is the owner and has adopted and is exercising legitimate control over the use of the trademark IRON AND THE MAIDEN (the "Mark"), which Mark is the subject of intent-to-use application Serial Number 78/965343 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2006; and

Whereas, IRON AND THE MAIDEN, LLC, a California limited liability company with an address at 1540 Skylark Lane, Los Angeles, California 90069, USA ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Mark and the application therefor, together with the business and the goodwill associated with the business, in connection with which the Mark is used and which is symbolized by the Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the application therefor for the United States and throughout the world, together with the business and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used and which is symbolized by the Mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Mark and the business associated with the Mark in the Assignee, and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of the Assignor.

Assignor and Assignee agree that the effective date of this assignment of the Mark is October 1, 2007.

Assignor

Assignor

Michael J William

Commission # 1852724

Notory Public - Collisorate

Los Argelles County

By:

My Comm. Espees Mor 19, 2010

Jason Rubin, President and Managing Member

Morgan Rose, LLC

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) 8.50

Subscribed and affirmed before me on this Z515 day of July, 2008, by JASON RUBIN, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity.

Notsky Public, State of California

[SEAL]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003823 FRAME: 0878

RECORDED: 07/28/2008